Public Document Pack

Community
Committee

P i
Al
—-—mm CITY COUNCIL

Outer East Community Committee

Crossgates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington,
Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam

Meeting Venue: The Barnbow, Austhorpe Road, Cross Gates, LS15 8EH
Tuesday, 21 March 2017 at 4.00 p.m.

The Outer East Community Committee business meeting starts at 4.00 p.m. and will be followed
by the Community Committee’s Workshop on ‘How do we Make Communities Safer in
Outer East Leeds’ between 5.30 p.m. and 7.00 p.m

P Gruen
J Walker
P Grahame

M Dobson
S Field
S McKenna

M Harland
J Lewis
K Wakefield

D Coupar
H Hayden
M Lyons

Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
Cross Gates and Whinmoor

Garforth and Swillington;
Garforth and Swillington;
Garforth and Swillington;

Kippax and Methley;
Kippax and Methley;
Kippax and Methley;

Temple Newsam;
Temple Newsam;
Temple Newsam;




ompiled by: Andy Booth 0113 247 4325
nce Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR
East Area Leader: Martin Dean Tel: 395 1652

s on cover from left to right:

gates & Whinmoor - Crossgates Shopping Centre; Crossgates roundabout
orth & Swillington - Garforth Library and One Stop Centre, Thorpe Park

pax & Methley - Fairburn Ings

mple Newsam - Temple Newsam House



AGENDA

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting).

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that the
public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the above
information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during consideration of
the following parts of the agenda designated as
containing exempt information on the grounds that
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-




Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(the special circumstances shall be specified in the
minutes)

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

CHANGES TO THE POLITICAL COMPOSITION
OF THE OUTER EAST COMMUNITY
COMMITTEE

To receive a verbal update from the South East
Area Leader

MINUTES - 6 DECEMBER 2016

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the
meeting held on 6 December 2016 and to formally
ratify the recommendations made at that meeting.

OPEN FORUM

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for
members of the public to make representations or
to ask questions on matters within the terms of
reference of the Community Committee. This
period of time may be extended at the discretion of
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for
more than three minutes in the Open Forum,
except by permission of the Chair.




Item Ward/Equal Item Not Page
No Opportunities | Open No
9 OVERVIEW ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE 7-30
LEEDS PLAN AND WEST YORKSHIRE AND
HARROGATE SUSTAINABILITY AND
TRANSFORMATION PLAN (STP)
To receive and consider the attached report of the
Interim Lead for the Leeds Health Care Plan
10 OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 31 -
DELEGATED BUDGETS REPORT 40
To receive and consider the attached report of the
South East Area Leader
11 OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 41 -
UPDATE REPORT 56
To receive and consider the attached report of the
South East Area Leader
12 DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF COMMUNITY | 57 -
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2017/2018 60
To receive and consider the attached report of the
City Solicitor
OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 61 -
WORKSHOP - HOW DO WE MAKE 62
COMMUNITIES SAFER IN OUTER EAST
LEEDS?
MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 63 -
64

Third Party Recording

The Barnbow, Austhorpe Road, Cross Gates,
Leeds LS15 8EH

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the
proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those
proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the
front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties — code of practice




Item Ward/Equal Item Not

No

Opportunities | Open

Page
No

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where
the recording was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a clear
identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b)  Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by
attendees. In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts;
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those
points must be complete.



25

26

27

28

29

30

31

Agenda Item 7

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 6TH DECEMBER, 2016
PRESENT: Councillor M Harland in the Chair

Councillors D Coupar, P Grahame,
P Gruen, H Hayden, J Lewis and M Lyons

Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.
Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There were no resolutions to exclude the public.

Late Items

No late items were submitted to the agenda for consideration.
Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of interests.

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors M Dobson,
Field, S McKenna, Wakefield and Walker.

As there were no Members present from the Garforth and Swillington Ward
the meeting was inquorate (Council Procedure Rule 28.3 refers) and
Members were advised that no formal decisions could be made but
recommendations could be made for ratification at a future meeting or for the
relevant officer to take a Delegated Decision.

Minutes - 6 September 2016

RECOMMENDED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 6" September
2016 be confirmed as a correct record.

Open Forum

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference
of the Area Committee. On this occasion there were no members of the
public in attendance who wished to make any representations .

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 21st March, 2017

Page 1



32

33

Leeds Rhinos

The South East Area Leader submitted a report providing Members with
information on the Leeds Rhinos Foundation who had received a youth
activity fund grant earlier in the year.

Gareth Crook the Community Manager for the Leeds Rhinos Foundation
attended the meeting and gave a brief presentation and video summary of the
four sports camps which had taken place during August.

Following the presentation there was an opportunity for Members to ask
questions in respect of the camps.

Members were supportive of the Scheme and felt that this was something that
the Community Committee could support in the future.

Members thanked Mr Crook for his attendance.

RECOMMENDED - That the contents of the presentation and details of the
Scheme be noted and that they would consider supporting a similar project in
the future and invited Gareth to apply for Youth Activities Funding for 2017/18.

Temple Newsam Young People - Consultation

The South East Area Leader submitted a report providing Members with
information and outcomes of a pilot children and young people’s engagement
event, which took place at Temple Moor High School on Tuesday 25"
October 2016 and recommended further consideration of engagement of
young people in the outer east by the children and families sub group.

Aretha Hanson, Area Officer presented the report which set out ;

e The background to the event

e The main issues in organising the event including the need to be
innovative to ensure costs were kept to a minimum and within the
available budget

The details of the activities available

An analysis of the consultation results

Some photographs of the day

RECOMMENDED -

a) That the report be noted

b) That the Outer East Children and Families Sub Group consider further
means of engagement of children and young people in the outer east.

c) That Outer East Children and Families Sub Group take into account
feedback from the event when making Youth Activities funding
decisions.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 21st March, 2017

Page 2



34

35

Outer East Community Committee - Update Report

The report of the South East Area Leader brought Members attention to work
based on priorities identified by the Community Committee that were not
covered elsewhere on the agenda for this meeting. It also provided
opportunity for further questions or to request a more detailed report
[...]
ast Community Committee - Delegated Budget Report

The South East Area Leader submitted a report providing Members with the
following information

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 21st March, 2017

Page 3



Details of the Wellbeing Budget Position

Details of Wellbeing project proposals for consideration and approval
Details of projects approved by Delegated Decision Notice (DDN)
Details of Youth Activities Fund projects

Details of the available capital budget

Details of amended capital requests

Details of the small grants budget

Details of the Community Skips Project

Peter Mudge, Area Officer presented the report and brought to the attention of
Members remaining funds and the following Wellbeing and Youth Activities
Fund projects for consideration:

e Commissioned Funding for Litter Bins
e Noticeboard for Osmondthorpe Lane
e Continuation of Money Buddy’s Facilities in Outer East

Further to previously approved projects, the following was discussed:

e Work club at Swarcliffe Community Centre
e The provision of litter bins

RECOMMENDED -
(1) That the Wellbeing Budget position be noted.

(2) That the following Wellbeing project proposals be approved:
e Commissioned Funding for Litter Bins - £3,000
¢ Noticeboard for Osmondthorpe Lane - £2,000
¢ Continuation of Money Buddy’s Facilities in Outer East - £5,148

In agreeing the funding for the litter bins it was agreed that the
Environmental Sub Group should look across the area at where litter bins
have been allocated and where additional ones are required.

(3) That details of projects approved by Delegated Decision Notice (DDN)
since the last meeting be noted

(4) That details of Youth Activities Fund projects be noted.
(5) That details of the Capital Budget be noted

(6) That the Capital requests as set out below be approved ;
e Multi Use Games Area - £1,500
e Kippax Skate Park - £1,500

(7) That details of the Small Grants Budget be noted

Draft minutes to be approved at the me
[...]
ard View. STPs are ‘place-based’, multi-year plans built around the needs of local
populations and should set out a genuine and sustainable transformation in service user
experience and health outcomes over the longer-term.

Rob Webster, Chief Executive of South West Yorkshire Partnership NHS Foundation
Trust, has been appointed by NHSE as the lead for the West Yorkshire & Harrogate STP,
with Tom Riordan, Chief Executive of Leeds City Council, as the Senior Responsible
Officer for the Leeds Plan.

NHSE requested that regional STP footprints deliver their initial STPs at the end of June
2016. An initial STP for West Yorkshire & Harrogate was duly submitted. However, NHSE
has recognised that further work is required for all STPs and that the development phase
of STPs will take much longer to ensure that appropriate consultation and engagement
can take place which allows citizens and staff to properly shape services, develop
solutions and inform plans.

This paper provides an overview of the STP development in Leeds and at a West
Yorkshire level so far, and highlights some of the areas of opportunity.

Page 7



The paper also makes reference to the Local Digital Roadmaps (LDR) which, alongside
the development of the STPs, are a national requirement. The LDR is a key priority within
the NHS Five Year Forward View and an initial submission for Leeds was provided to
NHSE at the end of June. This outlines how, as a city, we plan to achieve the ambition of
being “paper-free at the point of care” by 2020 and demonstrates how digital technology
will underpin the ambitions and plans for transformation and sustainability.

Recommendations

Outer East Community Committee is asked to:

1.

1.1

1.2

2.1

2.2

Note the key areas of focus for the Leeds Plan described in this report and how
they will contribute to the delivery of the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy;

Identify needs and opportunities within their area that will inform and shape the
development of the Leeds Plan;
[...]
ife expectancy instead, and uses the MSOA calculations to produce the Slope Index of
Inequality. ****Slope Index of Inequality: more details here http://www.instituteofhealthequity.org/projects/the-slope-index-of-

inequality-sii-in-life-expectancy-interpreting-it-and-comparisons-across-london. For this profile, MSOA level deprivation was calculated with

July 2013 population weighted 2015IMD LSOA deprivation scores and MSOA level life expectancy in order to create the Sii.

Page 29


http://www.instituteofhealthequity.org/projects/the-slope-index-of-inequality-sii-in-life-expectancy-interpreting-it-and-comparisons-across-london
http://www.instituteofhealthequity.org/projects/the-slope-index-of-inequality-sii-in-life-expectancy-interpreting-it-and-comparisons-across-london

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 10

Communit ot
Committeg AL Leeds

Report of: The South East Area Leader

Report to: Outer East Community Committee (Cross Gates & Whinmoor, Garforth
& Swillington, Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam)

Report author: Aretha Hanson (07891 272326)

Date: Tuesday 21st March 2017 For Decision

Outer East Community Committee Delegated Budgets
Report

Purpose of report

1. This report seeks to provide Members with:

a) Note the details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1);

b) Consider and approve the Wellbeing proposals (paragraphs 10-12);

c) Note projects approved by Delegated Decision Notice (paragraph 16);

d) Note the details of Youth Activities Fund projects (Table 2);

e) Note the details of the Capital Budget (Table 3);

f) Amend the Capital requests (paragraphs 22- 23);

g) Note the details of the Small Grants Budget (paragraph 24);

h) Note the details of the Community Skips Budget (paragraph 26);

i) Consider and approve the proposed ring-fence allocations against the 2017/18
wellbeing budget (paragraphs 19 to 32).

Background information

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a Wellbeing and Youth Activities
Fund Budget whi
[...]
 at Swarcliffe Community Centre. The details
of the approved funding are as follows:

Work Club at Swarcliffe Community Centre — 2015/16 - £11,883 and 2016/17 -
£9,600. The approval is subject to a 12 month review. The project provides a Work
Club at Swarcliffe Community Centre over two half days per week. A partnership to
help deliver this project made up of Ward Members, LCC Communities Team, LCC
Employment & Skills, Yorkshire Housing, LCC Youth Service, LS14 Trust and St
Vincent’s. LS14 Trust takes responsibility for all sessions and recording of data.

At the partnership meeting held on 15t February the group considered the 12 month
review and agreed with the recommendation to continue with the project until 31st
March 2018.

Conclusion

33. The report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s
Delegated Budget position.

Page 39



Recommendations

34.Members are asked to:

a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)
g)
h)
i)

Note the details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1);

Consider and approve the Wellbeing proposals (paragraphs 10-12);

Note projects approved by Delegated Decision Notice (paragraph 16);

Note the details of Youth Activities Fund projects (Table 2);

Note the details of the Capital Budget (Table 3);

Amend the Capital requests (paragraphs 22- 23);

Note the details of the Small Grants Budget (paragraph 24);

Note the details of the Community Skips Budget (paragraph 26);

Consider the proposed ring-fence allocations against the 2017/18 wellbeing budget
(paragraphs 19 to 32).

Page 40



Agenda Item 11

Communit gt
Committeg AL Leeds

Report of: The South East Area Leader

Report to: Outer East Community Committee (Cross Gates & Whinmoor,
Garforth & Swillington, Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam)

Report author: Aretha Hanson (0113 37 85791)

Date: Tuesday 21st March 2017 For decision

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE — UPDATE REPORT

Purpose of report

1. To bring to Members’ attention an update report on work based on priorities identified
by the Community Committee that are not covered elsewhere on this agenda. It also
provides opportunities for further questions or to request a more detailed report on a
particular issue.

Main issues

Updates by theme: Children’s Services

Outer East Children & Families Sub Group

2. The first meeting of the Outer East Children & Families Sub Group took place on

Monday 27 February. Minutes are available on request. The group:

e approved the Terms of Reference and considered developing a proposed action
plan linked to the five outcomes and 14 priorities of the Children and Young
People’s Plan;

e considered the Youth Activities Fund 2017/18 applications. Feedback from
children and young people is being sought and a number of questions will be
raised with activity providers before being presented to members for final
funding decision at a future date; and

e explored making better links with school councils to improve engagement with
children and young people and support YAF delivery.

3. The next meeting will take place on Thursday 15t June at Swarcliffe Community
Centre.

Page 41



Updates by theme: Employment, Skills and Welfare

4.

Within the Community Committee area, there are 610 people claiming Job Seekers
Allowance (JSA) as of September 2016, which is a 27.29% (240 people) decrease
compared to the same period last year. There are 3,055 people claiming
Employment Support Allowance (ESA), as of February 2016, which is a 4.62% (135
people) increase compared to the same period last year.

From April to September 2016, there have been 616 residents accessing Jobshops,
and Employment and Skills programmes, with 83 supported to secure employment
and 449 to improve their skills.

The Personal Work Support package (PWSP), requiring those unemployed residents
in receipt of Council Tax Benefit to attend Jobshops for additional job search support
is working well. Since it commenced in April 2015, 1,509 have attended and 339
(22%) have secured employment. There are curr
[...]
DCT 10 teee 10.000 50 T o 840
e

Oeal Pag e e wolb dycachn Cronge om @ 30 000 8 & wrel dor i gl of o sy
St will ey i i o earads ncledng Topanop Topmar idas Saindge Coroy
n

wiich . sing takong 50 000 3q . joing. The cvind ine 1o cflenng » lerpe selecion of iy
Ll

i D L (T @

Ty Pk Lo 3 sy # - e
ey B S [ e, s et s e Gt

Py
loners Capetnl Nas 8nd Dorfirmadd Tiad Setibe] SAOAM0N B8 Oy =T § Srie
or e e e gym and 8 renge of et

bonywary, arw dhe 0 it o e 300 000 0 R Reded and Losure Park in s o
Ronag M Fide N Aol J008

§ B DO T CORSTLON O PR e s OF e s Offce Dusangs i 1
3 Paradgr offers 31850 5 of sxcmpioral budendst. igace el ovar T foors wil
eaire foor e ool erace sdsoend io Fa M1 160 Biong mier e has b cepord
1 prongeaciten i Dufeens il LT 008 Duir] proghois e e i T few il

o B B et i T e et
R P PEL SR S g RSt N 1 8 R

L L ——y -

P P e
i L will S tarar G40 D00 5 % of Grade A ofice Sooommcdation mongas Tol o T U e
1 Srvppeny anvd Lo Pari, and b E . . -
ot

& e Seabonough srrdurced & desl wit Redrow i el g of T o G Pa o)
S

3,340 people reached

) winston Hilton and Danny Cable

iiF Like W Comment # Share

B P el s e T E——

e s oy
o e
¥ i

Boost post

2 Shares 8.7

Page 56

3rd most
Popular
post

105

3.8K 31

Reach: 3,808
Post clicks: 705

Reactions / comments / shares: 31

4th most
Popular
post

654

33K 37

Reach: 3,340
Post clicks: 654

Reactions / comments / shares: 32



Agenda Item 12

Communit gt
Committeg *’f@@ Leeds

Report of the City Solicitor

Report to: Outer East Community Committee — Crossgates & Whinmoor; Garforth &
Swillington; Kippax & Methley and Temple Newsam Wards

Report author: Gerard Watson, Senior Governance Officer, 0113 395 2194

Date: 21 March 2017 For decision

Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee
Meetings 2017/2018

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to request Members to give consideration to agreeing the
proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for the 2017/2018 municipal year,
whilst also considering whether any revisions to the current meeting and venue
arrangements should be explored.

Main issues

Meeting Schedule

2. The Procedure Rules state that there shall be at least four ordinary or ‘business’
meetings of each Community Committee in each municipal year and that a schedule of
meetings will be approved by each Community Committee. In 2016/17, this Committee
held 4 meetings.

3. To be consistent with the number of meetings held in 2016/17, this report seeks to
schedule 4 Community Committee business meetings as a minimum for 2017/18.
Individual Community Committees may add further dates as they consider appropriate
and as the business needs of the Committee require. The proposed schedule has been

Page 57




6.

compiled with a view to ensuring an even spread of Committee meetings throughout the
forthcoming municipal year.

Members are also asked to note that the schedule does not set out any Community
Committee themed workshops, as these will need to be determined by the Committee
throughout the municipal year, as Members feel appropriate. During 2016/17, where
such workshops were held, many took place either immediately before or after the
Committee meetings. Therefore, when considering proposed meeting arrangements,
Members may want to consider whether they wish to adopt a similar approach to the
themed workshops in 2017/18, as this could impact upon final meeting times and
venues.

The following provisional dates have been agreed in consultation with the Area Leader
and their team. As referenced earlier, this report seeks to schedule a minimum of 4
Community Committee business meetings for 2017/2018 in order to ensure that the
dates appear within the Council’s diary. Individual Community Committees may add
further dates as they consider appropriate and as business needs of the committees
require.

The proposed meeting schedule for 2017/18 is as follows:

e Tuesday, 13 June 2017 at 4.00 p.m.

e Tuesday, 12 September, 2017 at 4.00 p.m.
® Tuesday, 5 December
[...]
n o™
o Austhorpe Rd Austhorpe R4 Manst® Man
E 0§ £ 2 i O
5] — ] o
SH - I = e R £
= E = = o -@-
% = S b5 b E:
e & < < g P‘i‘r"
Crossgates oy 5 1 | ! Wy
i i adgie Bar,
Shopping Centre Ra""““aq o ker Avenye
(=S
@
, 7
€3 Station Hotel @%
\eigh Ave 2
anNieW L e %,

Mangmn L

i



Page 64



	Agenda
	7 Minutes - 6 December 2016
	9 Overview on the Development of the Leeds Plan and West Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP)
	Appendix 1 - Outer East Community Committee Profile
	Outer East
	remake

	Outer East Community Committee checked mid 2016


	10 Outer East Community Committee Delegated Budgets Report
	11 OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - UPDATE REPORT
	Update Report Appendix 1 D&N sites note
	Update Report Appendix 2 OECC News - Feb 2017
	Appendix 3 - social media update

	12 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2017/2018
	 Outer East Community Committee Workshop - How do we make Communities Safer in Outer East Leeds?
	 Map of Today's Venue





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
of the Outer East Community Committee held on 13 June 2017

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 21ST MARCH, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor M Harland in the Chair

Councillors D Coupar, M Dobson, 
P Grahame, P Gruen, H Hayden, J Lewis, 
M Lyons, S McKenna, K Wakefield and 
J Walker

37 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations.

38 Changes to the Political Composition of the Outer East Community 
Committee 

Martin Dean, South East Area Leader gave an update on changes to the 
political composition of the Community Committee that had occurred since the 
last meeting.

It was reported that the political composition was now as follows:

 Labour – 9
 Garforth & Swillington Independents – 2
 Independent – 1

As a consequence, Members were asked to consider arrangements for 
chairing of Community Forums which should reflect the political composition 
of the ward concerned.  Members were also informed of a vacancy for the 
Community Lead Member (Champion) role for Adult Social Care and asked to 
consider other appointments made by the Community Committee.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That Councillors M Dobson and S Field rotate the Chair of the Garforth 
and Swillington Community Forum in place of the current Chair.

(2) That Councillor K Wakefield be appointed as the Community Lead 
Member (Champion) for Adult Social Care following the resignation of 
the current Community Lead Member (Champion)

(3) That Councillor S McKenna be appointed as the Garforth 
representative on the Housing Advisory Panel in place of the current 
appointee.

(4) That Councillor P Gruen be appointed as the Crossgates and 
Whinmoor representative on the Children’s Sub-Group in place of the 
current appointee.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
of the Outer East Community Committee held on 13 June 2017

39 Minutes - 6 December 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record and recommendations made at the meeting be 
formally ratified.

40 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee.  On this occasion no members of the public 
present wished to make any representations.

41 Overview on the Development of the Leeds Plan and West Yorkshire and 
Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) 

The report of the Interim Lead for Leeds Health and Care Plan provided the 
Community Committee with an overview of the emerging Leeds Plan and the 
West Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability Transformation Plans (STP).

Councillor Wakefield introduced the item.  Members were informed that the 
Community Committee was the forum to keep local Councillors and Health 
Partners engaged.  There were significant challenges and changes ahead 
and there was a need for more engagement with CCG’s, voluntary services 
and other health partners to be able to carry out priorities at a local level.

Paul Bollom, Interim Lead for Leeds Health and Care Plan; Dr Sarah Harding, 
Park Edge Practice and Simon Neville, Leeds Teaching Hospitals Trust gave 
the Community Committee a presentation.  The following was highlighted:

 The plan had been produced through wide consultation and the Health 
and Wellbeing Board and informed the long term ambition to improve 
healthcare in Leeds.

 The need for broader engagement with local people.
 The Leeds Plan and how it will inform the STP.
 How to tackle the following gaps:

o Health and Wellbeing
o Care and Quality
o Finance and Efficiency

 Health statistics for Outer East Leeds.
 Preparing for the future – new housing and changing demographics.
 Members were asked what priorities could reduce the Health and 

Wellbeing Gap, how to carry out meaningful engagement with citizens 
and how the Community Committee could carry on being part of the 
conversation.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:



Minutes approved at the meeting 
of the Outer East Community Committee held on 13 June 2017

 Concern regarding the lack of public consultation for the West 
Yorkshire Plan to date.

 Engaging communities via Elected Members and Community 
Committees – making use of those who have a good understanding of 
what goes on in communities.

 Knowledge of what health gaps and demands there are.
 The need to place an emphasis on prevention – investing in prevention 

to save money in the long term.
 Targeting resources to improve the life expectancy gap.
 How to deliver services closer to where people live.
 How to engage and work with the voluntary sector.
 Engagement with Mental Health services.
 The need for more cohesive discussions between health partners and 

developers regarding future infrastructure.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the key areas of focus for the Leeds Plan as described in the 
report and how they will contribute to the delivery of the Leeds Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy be noted.

(2) That the Leeds Plan and West Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability 
and Transformation Plan (STP) be the subject of a future Community 
Committee workshop.

42 Outer East Community Committee Delegated Budgets Report 

The report of the South East Area Leader provided Members with the 
following:

 Details of the Wellbeing budget position
 Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval
 Details of projects approved by Delegated Decision Notice (DDN)
 Details of Youth Activities Fund projects
 Details of the Capital Budget
 A proposed amendment to Capital requests
 Details of the Small Grants Budget
 Details of the Community Skips Budget
 Proposed ring-fence allocations against the 2017/18 wellbeing budget 

for consideration and approval.

Peter Mudge, Area Officer presented the report.

Members’ attention was brought to the remaining balances and an application 
for funding from the Cross Gates and District Good Neighbours Scheme.  
With regard to the ring fence amounts proposed for 2017/18, it was reported 
that the available budget was £14,040 less than for 2016/17.  Members were 
informed of changes to the ring fenced amounts based on spending in 
2016/17.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
of the Outer East Community Committee held on 13 June 2017

RESOLVED – 

(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted.
(2) That the application for £2,000 from the Cross Gates and District Good 

Neighbours Scheme be approved.
(3) That the projects approved by Delegated Decision Notice be noted.
(4) That details of Youth Activities Fund projects be noted.
(5) That details of the Capital Budget be noted.
(6) That details of the Small Grants Budget be noted.
(7) That details of the Community Skips Budget be noted
(8) That the proposed ring-fence allocations against the 2017/18 Wellbeing 

Budget be approved.

43 OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - UPDATE REPORT 

The report of the South East Area Leader brought Members attention to work 
based on priorities identified by the Community Committee that were not 
covered elsewhere on the agenda for this meeting.  It also provided 
opportunity for further questions or to request a more detailed report on a 
particular issue.

Peter Mudge, Area Officer presented the report.

Issues highlighted included the following:

 The Great Together – this would take place on 17th and 18th June 2017 
and would encourage communities and neighbour to get together.  The 
weekend was inspired by the memory of Jo Cox MP and Members 
were encouraged to invite groups to apply for small grants to support 
events in the Outer East area.

 Outer East Community Committee newsletter – Outer East had the 
highest social media following of Community Committees across 
Leeds.

 Children and Families Sub Group – The first meeting had been held in 
February and was well attended and represented by all Wards.  The 
Communities Team was thanked for their work and the next meeting 
would be held on 1st June 2017.

 Community Safety – The Chair informed the Committee that Zahid Butt 
was leaving the Communities Team to join Leedswatch.  On behalf of 
the Committee, the Chair thanked Zahid for his work and wished him 
all the best in his new role.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

44 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2017/2018 

The report of the City Solicitor asked Members to give consideration to 
agreeing the proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for the 
2016/17 municipal year and to also consider whether any revisions to the 
current meeting and venue arrangements should be explored.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
of the Outer East Community Committee held on 13 June 2017

The following dates had been proposed for the 2016/17 municipal year:

 Tuesday, 13 June 2017 at 4.00 p.m.
 Tuesday, 12 September 2017 at 4.00 p.m.
 Tuesday, 5 December 2017 at 4.00 p.m.
 Tuesday, 20 March 2018 at 4.00 p.m.

RESOLVED – That the proposed meeting schedule for the 2017/18 municipal 
year be agreed.


